Local Government Act 1972
I Hereby Give You Notice that an Ordinary Meeting of the Durham County
Council will be held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham on
Wednesday 20 June 2018 at 10.00 am. to transact the following business:1.

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018
(Pages 3 - 12)

2.

To receive any declarations of interest from Members

3.

Chairman's Announcements

4.

Leader's Report

5.

Questions from Area Action Partnerships

6.

Questions from the Public

7.

Petitions

8.

Report from the Cabinet (Pages 13 - 26)

9.

Appointment of a Director of Integrated Community Services Report of Corporate Director of Adults and Health Services
(Pages 27 - 38)

10.

Motions on Notice
Councillor L Brown to Move
This council notes that the Control of Pollution Act 1974
empowers local authorities to serve a notice imposing
requirements as to how construction works should be carried out
to minimise noise and nuisance.
This council further notes that the majority of councils across the
UK impose the following limits on working hours on building
sites:





Monday-Friday, 8am-6pm
Saturdays, 8am-1pm
No work on Sundays or bank holidays.

This council therefore resolves (without prejudice to its capacity
vary such conditions as and when advisable) to formalise the
standard condition on hours of working to be applied to planning
consents across County Durham as follows:




11.

Monday-Friday, 8am-6pm
Saturdays, 8am-1pm
No work on Sundays or bank holidays.

Questions from Members

And pursuant to the provisions of the above-named act, I Hereby Summon You
to attend the said meeting
Dated this 12th day of June 2018

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
To:

All Members of the County Council

Agenda Item 1

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At the Annual Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber - County Hall,
Durham on Wednesday 23 May 2018 at 10.00 am.
Present:
Councillor B Kellett (Chairman)
Councillors E Adam, J Allen, J Atkinson, P Atkinson, B Avery, A Bainbridge,
B Bainbridge, A Batey, A Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, L Boyd, D Boyes, P Brookes,
D Brown, J Brown, L Brown, C Carr, J Carr, J Chaplow, J Clare, J Clark, M Clarke,
I Cochrane, K Corrigan, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, M Davinson, S Dunn,
S Durham, D Freeman, A Gardner, J Grant, N Grayson, O Gunn, D Hall, C Hampson,
K Hawley, T Henderson, S Henig, A Hopgood, K Hopper, L Hovvels, P Howell, S Hugill,
E Huntington, S Iveson, I Jewell, O Johnson, P Jopling, C Kay, L Kennedy, A Laing,
J Lethbridge (Vice-Chairman), K Liddell, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace,
R Manchester, C Marshall, L Marshall, C Martin, E Mavin, L Mavin, M McGaun,
M McKeon, I McLean, O Milburn, S Morrison, A Napier, H Nicholson, J Nicholson,
R Ormerod, A Patterson, C Potts, L Pounder, S Quinn, A Reed, J Robinson,
J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, K Shaw, A Shield, J Shuttleworth, M Simmons,
A Simpson, H Smith, T Smith, J Stephenson, B Stephens, D Stoker, A Surtees, P Taylor,
O Temple, K Thompson, F Tinsley, T Tucker, J Turnbull, A Watson, A Willis, C Wilson,
M Wilson, S Wilson, D Wood and S Zair
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, E Bell, J Bell, G Bleasdale,
J Charlton, D Hicks, J Maitland, S McDonnell, P Oliver, G Richardson, S Robinson,
A Savory and L Taylor
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman reported with great
sadness the death of former Durham City Councillor and Alderman George
‘Geordie’ Marsden who had represented the Cassop-cum-Quarrington Ward on the
former City Council from 1987 to 2009.
The Council stood for a moments silence as a mark of respect.
1

Election of Chairman
Moved by Councillor C Kay, Seconded by Councillor J Robinson and
Resolved:
That Councillor J Lethbridge be elected to the Office of Chairman of the Council for
the ensuing year.
Councillor J Lethbridge subscribed the Statutory Declaration accepting the Office.
Councillor B Kellett vacated the Chair.
Councillor J Lethbridge in the Chair

Page 3

In accepting the Office of Chairman of the Council the Chairman informed Council
that it would be an honour and privilege to carry out such a role.
The Chairman informed Council that the charity he would be supporting during his
Term of Office was the Royal British Legion.
2

Presentation to Retiring Chairman
The Chairman paid tribute to the services of Councillor Kellett during his term of
office and presented a Past Chairman’s Medal to Councillor Kellett incorporating
the Council’s Coat of Arms as a token of the Council’s appreciation of his services
during his period of office. The Chairman also paid tribute to Councillor Kellett’s
consort, Councillor Chaplow, who had been a great support to Councillor Kellett
during his period of office.
Further tributes to Councillor Kellett’s ambassadorial service, the diligent,
exceptional, professional and dignified way he had conducted himself during his
term of office both locally, regionally, nationally and internationally were given by
Councillor Henig (Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor Hopgood (Leader of the
Liberal Democrat Group), Councillor Shield (Leader of the Durham Independent
Group), Councillor R Bell (Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor
Shuttleworth (Leader of the Durham County Council Independent Group),
Councillor Maddison (Leader of the Spennymoor Independent Group) and
Councillor Hawley (Leader of the North East Group).
In response, Councillor Kellett thanked both the incoming Chairman and all
Councillors for the presentation and expressed his appreciation to all who had
supported and assisted him during the year and thanked Councillor Lethbridge for
his support as Vice-Chairman throughout the year.
Councillor Kellett offered his congratulations to Councillor Lethbridge and his
consort and wished him well for his year in office. Finally, Councillor Kellett thanked
his consort, Councillor Chaplow, for her unwavering support throughout the year.
The Chairman then presented Councillor Chaplow with a gift in appreciation of her
efforts in supporting Councillor Kellett during his term of office.
Councillor Kellett informed Council that, to date, £16,000 had been raised for his
chosen charity, the Great North Air Ambulance, during his term of office.

3

Election of Vice-Chairman
Moved by Councillor R Crute, Seconded by Councillor A Laing and
Resolved:
That Councillor K Corrigan be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing
year.
Councillor Corrigan subscribed the Statutory Declaration accepting the Office.

Page 4

4

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 were confirmed by the Council as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to Councillor Reed’s
apologies for absence being noted.

5

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the
agenda.

6

Chairman's Announcements
Photographs during proceedings
The Chairman informed Members that photographs would be taken during the
course of the meeting and that the traditional Council photograph would be taken at
the end of the meeting.
Code of Conduct
The Chairman reminded all Members of their obligations under the Code of
Conduct and asked that all Members address each other in the correct manner
during meetings and show respect at all times.
Register of Interests Forms
The Chairman reminded all Members of the need to review and update Register of
Interests form, on the basis that appointments to Joint and Other Bodies were
agreed at the meeting.
Processing following conclusion of Council Meeting
The Chairman requested that at the conclusion of all meetings all councillors should
remain in the Chamber to allow himself and the officials on the dais to leave the
Chamber. Members were then free to leave.

7

Annual Review of the Constitution
The Council considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
which presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s Constitution (for copy
see file of Minutes).
In moving approval of the revision to the Constitution Councillor Henig informed
Council that the proposed amendments had been considered by the Constitution
Working Group.
Seconded by Councillor Hopgood.

Page 5

Councillor Shuttleworth informed the Council that he had objected to the abolition of
the Human Resources Committee when the proposed revisions were considered by
the Constitution Working Group.
Resolved:
That the proposed revisions to the Constitution be approved.
8

Request for Dispensation
The Council considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
which sought approval to grant a dispensation under section 85(1) of the Local
Government Act 1972, Vacation of office by failure to attend meetings (for copy see
file of Minutes).
Moved by Councillor Hawley, Seconded by Councillor Liddell and
Resolved:
That Councillor McDonnell’s request for a dispensation under section 85(1) of the
Local Government Act 1972 be approved.

9

Leaders Announcement of Deputy Leader and Cabinet Members
Councillor Henig announced that there were no changes proposed to Cabinet
Members or Portfolios for the forthcoming year.
However, there was an amendment to Cabinet Support Members as follows:
Councillor J Clare as Cabinet Support Member to Councillor C Marshall
Councillor T Tucker as Cabinet Support Member to Councillor K Shaw
Councillor M Davinson as Cabinet Support Member to Councillor J Allen
Councillor Henig welcomed these new Members into their Cabinet Support roles.
Leader of the Council
Cllr Simon Henig

Deputy Leader and Finance
Cllr Alan Napier
Cllr Lyn Boyd
Adult and Health Services
Cllr Lucy Hovvels
Cllr Audrey Laing

Page 6

● Overall co-ordination of policy, including MTFP
● Council strategy
● Performance framework and monitoring
● County Durham Partnership
● External Partnerships
● Communications
● Legal and Democratic Services+
● Finance
● Legal and Democratic Services+
● Risk Management
● Adult Social Care Services
● Adult Safeguarding
●
[...]
ered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
regarding the appointment of Council Bodies and Allocation of Seats to Political
Groups under Sections 15 and 16 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989
(for copy see file of Minutes).
Moved by Councillor A Laing, Seconded by Councillor J Robinson and
Resolved:
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed.

11

Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen
Moved by Councillor Laing, Seconded by Councillor Robinson that the circulated
list of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees be
approved.
An amendment to the list of Vice-Chairs for Scrutiny Committees was Moved by
Councillor Hopgood and Seconded by Councillor Maddison as follows:
Economy and Enterprise – Councillor Paul Howell
Children and Young People – Councillor Mamie Simmons
Safer and Stronger Communities- Councillor Joan Nicholson
Environment and Sustainable Communities- Councillor Alan Gardner
Adults, Wellbeing and Health – Councillor Owen Temple
Upon a vote being taken the amendment was lost.
Upon a further vote being taken the circulated list of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen
of Committees and Sub-Committees was approved.

Page 8

Non-Executive/Regulatory Committees

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Appeals and Complaints Committee

Councillor J Bell

Councillor D Wood

Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell

*Councillor J Rowlandson

Chief Officer Appointments Committee

Councillor S Henig

Councillor A Napier

Highways Committee

Councillor C Kay

Councillor S Morrison

General Licensing and Registration Committee

Councillor C Carr

Councillor J Maitland

Statutory Licensing Committee

Councillor C Carr

Councillor L Marshall
Councillor P Crathorne

General Licensing and Registration SubCommittee’s
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillor L Marshall (1)
Councillor C Carr (2)
Councillor P Crathorne (3)
Councillor L Marshall (1)
Councillor C Carr (2)
Councillor P Crathorne (3)

Standards Committee

Councillor B Kellett

Councillor E Huntington

County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson

Councillor F Tinsley

Area Planning Committee (North)

Councillor I Jewell

Councillor S Wilson

Area Planning Committee (Central and East)

Councillor P Taylor

Councillor A Laing

Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor H Nicholson

Councillor J Clare

Pension Fund Committee

Councillor M Davinson

*Councillor O Temple

Corporate Parenting Panel

Councillor P Brookes

Councillor H Smith

Councillor R Crute

Councillor A Patterson

Councillor C Potts

Councillor H Smith

Councillor D Boyes

Councillor H Liddle

Councillor E Adam

Councillor O Milburn

Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee

Councillor A Batey

Councillor M Clarke

Adults, Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny
Committee

Councillor J Robinson

Councillor J Chaplow

Overview and Scrutiny Committees
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny
Committee
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny
Committee
Environment and Sustainable Communities
Scrutiny Committee

12

Appointments to Joint and Other Bodies 2018/2019
The Council considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
detailing appointments to joint and other bodies for 2018/19 (for copy see file of
Minutes).
Moved by Councillor Henig, Seconded by Councillor Napier and

Page 9

Resolved:
(a)

That the Council agrees the allocation of seats on the joint body
detailed in Appendix 2.

(b)

That the Council agrees the allocation of the memberships of the
bodies detailed in Appendix 3 for 2018/19, and agrees that with the
revised number of groups on the Council, the number of seats on the
County Durham Development Company be increased from 15 to 16 to
include representation by each of the group leaders on the Council.

(c)

That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with
the appropriate Group Leader(s),be authorised to make appointments
to the other outside bodies to which the Council are invi
[...]
r and Chief
Constable, noting the nomination would be subject to approval of the
Police, Crime and Victim’s Commissioner.

Moved by Councillor A Laing, Seconded by Councillor J Robinson and
Resolved:
Appointments be made to the positions on the North East Combined Authority as
follows:
a)
The Council Representative of the North East Leadership Board
(NELB) – Councillor S Henig;
b)

Substitute member of the NELB – Councillor A Napier;

c)

Two members to the Transport North East Committee (TNEC) –
Councillors C Marshall and K Shaw;

d)

Substitute member to the TNEC – Councillor J Allen;

e)

One member to the Governance Committee – Councillor E Bell;

f)

Substitute member to the Governance Committee – Councillor B
Kellett;

g)

Two members to be representatives on the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee – Councillors R Crute and A Patterson

h)

Substitute members on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee –
Councillor A Batey and M Clarke

i)

One member to the Economic Development and Regeneration
Advisory Board – Councillor C Marshall

j)

Substitute member to the Economic Development and Regeneration
Advisory Board – Councillor K Shaw

Appointments to the County Durham Housing Group
a)

Two members to the County Durham Housing Group Board –
Councillors D Boyes and K Shaw

b)

Three members to the County Durham Housing Group Operations
Committee – Councillors J Clark, B Kellett and T Tucker.

Page 11

13

Dates of Council meetings for 2018/19:
Resolved:
That the dates of meetings of the County Council for 2018/19 be as follows:
Wednesday 20 June 2018
Wednesday 18 July 2018
Wednesday 19 September 2018
Wednesday 31 October 2018
Wednesday 5 December 2018
Wednesday 23 January 2019
Wednesday 20 February 2019
Wednesday 27 March 2019
Wednesday 22 May 2019

Page 12

Agenda Item 8

20 June 2018
Report from the Cabinet

Purpose of the Report
To provide information to the Council on issues considered by the Cabinet on 11
April and 16 May 2018 to enable Members to ask related quest
[...]
ying out enforcement of new legislation
for which the Council may be statutorily responsible, including all new
legislation which may emerge in relation to knife sales and corrosive
substances.

The Enforcement Programme for 2018/2019 will ensure that the Council continues to
address the problem of underage sales and access to age restricted products by
those under age as well as the wider health and criminal issues surrounding these
products.
Decision
We have noted the work undertaken during 2017/18 and supported the proposed
Enforcement Programme for 2018/19.
2.

Developing a Health and Social Care Plan for County Durham
Cabinet Portfolio Holder– Councillor Lucy Hovvels
Contact – Jane Robinson- 03000 267355

We have considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
which provided an update on the current position on the integration of health and
social care services in County Durham, and outlined the proposed direction of travel
to develop a Health and Social Care Plan for County Durham which includes
integration of commissioning functions and governance for the management of the
integrated provider model of health and social care in local communities.
The integration of Health and Social Care Services has been a key policy driver for
many years within health and social care. The Five-Year Forward View and the Care
Act 2014 outlined the need to design and implement services around individuals and
their communities, to further enhance pathways and joint service provision across
health and social care. In February 2018, the NHS England (NHSE) 18/19 planning
guidance was clear in articulating the expectation that Integrated Care Systems
would need to develop to enhance the quality of health and social care. The report
reviewed the current state of integration plans and provided details of the options for
future commissioning models.
To assist in the development of a Health & Social Care Plan for County Durham
Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC) we
[...]
 how the system will be governed and what
bodies need to be adapted or created as part of that;
The inclusion of Children’s health and social care in the developing plans.

Decision
We have:
(a)
(b)
(c)

3.

Noted the content of the report and the work to date on Integration of Health
and Social Care Services;
Supported the intention to develop a Health and Social Care Plan for County
Durham through the development of a Joint Strategic Commissioning
Function and Integrated Governance arrangements;
Agreed to receive further reports on the Joint Strategic Commissioning
Function and Governance Plan
Annual Review of the Constitution
Leader of the Council - Councillor Simon Henig
Contact – Helen Lynch 03000 269732

We have considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which sought
approval for the proposed revisions to the Constitution prior to them being presented
to Council.
The Council's Constitution describes the four methods by which the council operates:
the Council, the Executive, Overview and Scrutiny, and the Committees. It also
provides framework within which each must operate by including:(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

the rules and procedures to be followed by the Council and committees when
conducting their business;
the decision making powers of the Council, Executive, Committees and
Officers;
the financial and contract regulations;
the rights of the public;
codes of conduct for councillors and employees;
members' allowances.

Decision
We have:
(a)
(b)

Approved the delegation of executive powers as set out in the proposed
amendments to the officer scheme of delegation as set out in the report.
Recommended that Council agree the proposed revisions to the Constitution
at its annual meeting on 23 May 2018.

Page 17

4.

Guaranteed Interview Scheme for Veterans
Cabinet Portfolio Holders– Councillors Lucy Hovvels, and Jane Brown
Contact – Suzanne Weston 03000 265448

We have considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and the
Directo
[...]
ed namely:
(i)
(ii)

(c)

A WW1 themed light art installation;
Durham Hymns performances

A contribution of £42,500 to fund the commissioning of the light art and hymns
programme be funded from 2018/19 General Contingencies.

Councillor S Henig
Leader of the County Council
12 June 2018

Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

County Council
20 June 2018
Appointment of a Director of Integrated
Community Services
Report of Corporate Management Team
Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio for Adult and Health
Services
Purpose of the Report
1

To briefly outline for Council the background to developing a Health and
Social Care plan for County Durham.

2

To provide Council with information in respect of the associated governance
arrangements, specific to the proposed joint appointment with the NHS of a
Director of Integrated Community Services, pending Council agreeing the
creation of the post in line with the Council’s pay policy.

Background
3

A report was presented to Cabinet on 11 April 2018 in relation to developing a
Health and Social Care Plan for County Durham. This was a joint report
between Durham County Council and Durham Dales, Easington and
Sedgefield (DDES) and North Durham (ND) Clinical Commissioning Groups
(CCGs) and as such was also presented through the CCG Governance
arrangements and endorsed at the Joint CCG Governing Bodies meeting on
the 15 May 2018.

4

Integration has been a key policy driver for many years within health and
social care. Most recently, the Five-Year Forward View and the Care Act 2014
outlined the need to design and implement services around individuals and
their communities, to further enhance pathways and joint service provision
across health and social care.

5

In February 2018, the NHS England (NHSE) 18/19 planning guidance was
clear in articulating the expectation that Integrated Care Systems would need
to develop to enhance the quality
[...]
will retain its own scheme
of delegation, accountability and decision-making. The Director of Adult and
Health Services will retain the statutory role of the Director of Adult Social
Services.

Director of Integrated Community Services
17

The Job Description and Person Specification for this post are attached in
Appendix 2.

18

HR has moderated the remuneration level for this post at £130,000 and this
reflects the current salary arrangements. The post will be funded by the Better
Care Fund, which is pooled health and social care funds held by the Council
to support integration. Therefore this will be cost neutral to the existing
arrangements.

19

In line with the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 the creation of any
new posts paying over £100,000 are required to be presented to Council for
approval.

Page 29

20

Whilst the Council is the employer, the management of this post is a
collaborative arrangement and the appointed officer will be responsible to the
Corporate Director, Adult and Health Services, the Chief Executive and
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust and the Chief
Operating Officer for the North Durham Clinical Commissioning Group.

21

Pending Council agreement to the creation of the post, the post will be
advertised and the Corporate Director for Adult and Health Services will be the
lead officer for the appointment panel in line with the Council’s Recruitment
and Selection Policy and Procedure.

Recommendations and reasons
22

Council is asked to:
(a)

Approve the creation of the post of Director of Integrated Community
Services;

(b)

Agree that recruitment arrangements can progress to ensure that there
are effective governance arrangements in place with regards to the
continuing integration of Health and Social Care Services.

Contact:

Page 30

Jane Robinson

Tel:

03000 267355

Appendix 1: Implications
Finance – The costs associated with the recruitment to this post will be covered
through the use of the Better Care Fund and

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 20 June 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor J Lethbridge in the Chair

Councillors E Adam, J Allen, J Atkinson, P Atkinson, B Avery, A Bainbridge, 
B Bainbridge, A Batey, A Bell, D Bell, J Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, 
L Boyd, D Boyes, P Brookes, D Brown, J Brown, C Carr, J Carr, J Chaplow, J Clare, 
J Clark, M Clarke, I Cochrane, J Considine, K Corrigan (Vice-Chairman), P Crathorne, 
M Davinson, S Dunn, D Freeman, J Grant, N Grayson, O Gunn, T Henderson, S Henig, 
D Hicks, A Hopgood, K Hopper, L Hovvels, P Howell, I Jewell, O Johnson, P Jopling, 
B Kellett, L Kennedy, A Laing, K Liddell, L Maddison, J Maitland, J Makepeace, 
R Manchester, C Marshall, L Marshall, C Martin, I McLean, O Milburn, S Morrison, 
A Napier, H Nicholson, J Nicholson, P Oliver, R Ormerod, A Patterson, C Potts, 
L Pounder, S Quinn, G Richardson, J Robinson, S Robinson, A Savory, E Scott, K Shaw, 
A Shield, M Simmons, T Smith, W Stelling, J Stephenson, B Stephens, L Taylor, 
P Taylor, O Temple, F Tinsley, T Tucker, J Turnbull, A Watson, A Willis, C Wilson, 
M Wilson, S Wilson, D Wood and R Yorke

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, L Brown, J Charlton, 
R Crute, G Darkes, S Durham, A Gardner, D Hall, C Hampson, K Hawley, S Hugill, 
E Huntington, S Iveson, C Kay, H Liddle, E Mavin, L Mavin, S McDonnell, M McGaun, 
M McKeon, A Reed, J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, A Simpson, H Smith, 
D Stoker, A Surtees, K Thompson, M Wilkes and S Zair

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman of the County Council with 
great sadness reported the death of former Derwentside District Councillor and 
Alderman Bob Gardner.  Bob had the unique record of being the only Derwentside 
District Councillor who was born in the USA and was first elected to Consett Urban 
District Council in 1970.  He held the seat for Ebchester Ward which later became 
the Ebchester and Medomsley Ward until 1985 when ill health forced him to stand 
down from public office.  Bob was a former teacher and was head teacher of Marley 
Hill Junior School and then Consett Junior School.

The Council stood for a moments silence as a mark of respect.

1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 were confirmed by the Council as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the 
agenda.

3 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed those members of the public present at the meeting.  
While welcome to attend and observe the meeting, the Chairman asked that they 
did not disturb the meeting.

The Chairman was pleased to report that Councillor Peter Brookes and colleagues 
had cycled 243 miles in 20 hours and 17 minutes from County Durham to reach 
Belleek, the most westerly point in the United Kingdom.  Despite recent settled 
weather, Storm Hector moved in with 100 mph winds during the event taking place.  
As at 17 June over £1,000 had been raised in donations to the Royal British Legion.

The Chairman informed the Council of events he had attended as Chairman since 
being appointed to office.

4 Leader's Report 

The Leader referred Members to the Celebrating Durham message walls, which 
were on display in the Durham Room.  The message walls were created at four 
locations over half term week at the end of May and beginning of June and now 
formed one huge artwork.  Over 1,500 people submitted their comments for the wall 
and it was those messages that formed the basis of the well-known County Durham 
locations which made up the artwork.  It was a very special artwork that would tour 
suitable locations both locally and further afield.   Last week it was sited at 
Locomotion in Shildon where the Science Museum Group held its first ‘meet the 
museum’ evening to give residents the opportunity to view development plans for 
the museum.

Another famous Durham artwork, the Zurburan paintings had been on tour, recently 
exhibited in New York and Dallas and due to move on to Jerusalem. Meanwhile 
closer to home Kynren would start its summer run on 30 June.

The Leader was delighted to report that Seaham Marina won the Health and 
Wellbeing category at the national Royal Town Planning Institute awards in London 
in late May.  This was national recognition for the Marina and the work Durham 
County Council had delivered alongside the Seaham community for delivering 
health and wellbeing benefits for the many people visiting the marina.  It was 
estimated that there were now in excess of 225,000 visitors per annum which was a 
growing trend and a tremendous effort by everyone involved.

The Leader referred to some of the Council’s environmental initiatives to clean up 
the county, which he reported earlier in the year, and was pleased to report on 
some real successes.  It was a record breaking year for the big spring clean with 
over 4,000 people involved in 272 litter picks right across County Durham.



Northumbria in Bloom was thriving across the County, with the County’s towns and 
villages leading the way regionally in the competition.  Judges had recently visited 
Durham City, shown displays such as the RAF100 carpet bed recently launched 
with 234 (City Of Durham) Squadron Air Training Corps and pupils from Gilesgate 
Primary School, ahead of the weekend’s RAF Centenary Service, Review and 
March Past.

Operation Spruce Up, which aimed to improve the appearance of key areas within 
towns and villages, continued to be very well received as it moved around the 
County, most recently in Gilesgate and later in the month in Shildon.

The Council was well underway with the Green Move Out with Durham University, 
where last year 2,650 bags of reusable items from pots and pans to books and 
electrical equipment were collected, to avoid them being disposed of.

Following agreement to release an additional £950,000 of capital funding, work on 
the replacement Stainton Grove Household Waste Recycling Centre started on 23 
April.  It was expected to take 27 weeks so would be open to residents and 
businesses around the Barnard Castle area by the end of 2018.  This would be the 
first facility to incorporate a trade waste recycling area as well as a furniture reuse 
retail shop.

The Leader reported that the next stage of the County Durham Plan, the Preferred 
Options stage, was approved by Cabinet ahead of a six week consultation which 
would start on the 22 June.  All Members were invited to a Members briefing 
session and there would also be weekly member drop in sessions from the 29 June 
as well as a range of consultation events across the county.

Following last week’s Cabinet meeting in Crook, Cabinet Members saw the 
impressive refurbishment of the council building, which was now home to almost 
500 employees having been completely remodelled into a modern workplace.  It 
was an important part of the Council’s present and future plans that a greater 
proportion of our workforce was based outside of Durham City and the work at 
Crook formed a key early part of the Transformation Programme. 

The Leader informed the Council that there were currently approximately 800 
Looked After Children in Durham.  Over 80% of these children lived with foster 
carers and the rest lived in residential care; with family members or in residential 
schools.  The council was the corporate parent for these children and had statutory 
duties to ensure that it acted in their best interests, supported them to achieve good 
outcomes and ensured that it had sufficient carers and placements available for 
them to receive the highest standards of care.  In short the council was charged 
with being the best corporate parent it could be for these children.

As the numbers of Looked After Children had grown nationally, regionally and 
locally there had been an increased pressure to ensure that the Council had 
enough carers for the children.  There had been targeted recruitment campaigns in 
Durham for foster carers and adopters over recent months with a specific focus on 
targeting carers for older children, children with special needs and for children who 
were part of larger sibling groups as these were the carers for whom there was the 



greatest need.  These had been successful in recruiting more than 28 new sets of 
carers this year alone but the Council continued to need more as carers retired and 
more children needed their support. 

The Corporate Parenting Panel, chaired by Councillor Peter Brookes, had been 
actively involved in working with officers to develop new strategies to support 
recruitment activity and they had developed a short film which was designed to 
explain the role of foster carers, debunk some of the more popular myths that 
existed around who could foster, and explain what was required of potential carers 
who went through the recruitment process.  It was the ambition of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel that the film would be seen by as many people as possible within 
County Durham and that it would be seen by people who historically may not have 
been targeted through more traditional recruitment campaigns.  The Council 
believed that it could encourage more local people to see themselves as potential 
foster carers and take on this challenge.

The film provided the contact details within the fostering service for anyone who 
was interested or who had further questions.  The biggest impact that the Council 
could have on improving the lives of Looked After Children was to ensure that there 
were sufficient high quality carers to care for them and the Council was confident 
that it could encourage many more people to come forward and do this valuable 
and highly rewarding work.

The Council viewed the film which had been produced.

5 Questions from Area Action Partnerships 

Questions had been received from the Durham Area Action Partnership and the 
Stanley Area Action Partnership relating to the following:

 The provision of student accommodation in Durham City
 Plans to develop derelict sites on the Front Street at Stanley;

Craig Morgan, Durham AAP Co-ordinator and Daniel O’Brien, Stanley AAP Co-
ordinator were in attendance to ask their questions.

Councillor C Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked both the 
Durham AAP and the Stanley AAP for their questions and provided a response to 
both.

6 Questions from the Public 

There were no questions from the public.

7 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.



8 Report from the Cabinet 

The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business 
discussed by Cabinet on 11 April and 16 May 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted

9 Appointment of a Director of Integrated Community Services

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult Services which 
sought approval for the creation of a post of Director of Integrated Community 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes).

Moved by Councillor Hovvels, Seconded by Councillor Laing and

Resolved:
(i) That the creation of the post of Director of Integrated Community Services be 

approved
(ii) That recruitment arrangements progress to ensure that there are effective 

governance arrangements in place with regards to the continuing 
integration of Health and Social Care Services.

10 Motions on Notice 

The Chairman informed the meeting that the Motion which had been submitted had 
been withdrawn.

11 Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members.


